thereunder, including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactments thereof for the time 
being in force and Articles of Association of the Company, consent of the members be and is 
hereby accorded for Increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing 
Rs.1,50,00,00,000/-(Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crore Only) divided into 
Rs.1,50,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Fifty Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.1/- each to Rs. 
5,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Hundred Crore Only) divided into Rs. 5,00,00,00,000 (Five 
Hundred Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.1/- each ranking pari passu in all respects with the 
existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of

[...]

or other securities, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company. 

The existing Authorised Share Capital is not adequate to meet the Company’s capital 

requirements for its proposed growth. 

The existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.1,50,00,00,000/-(Rupees One 

Hundred and Fifty Crore Only) divided into Rs.1,50,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Fifty Crore) 

Equity Shares of Rs.1/- each. In order to broad base the Capital Structure and to meet 

funding requirements of the company in future the Board at its meeting held on August 12, 

2025 approved to increase the Authorised Share Capital to Rs. 5,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees